#### 505213083 11/30/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5259850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEAN PARKES	06/19/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COLD RUSH REFRIGERATED LOCKERS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 2070	
City:	BRIGHTON EVENTIDE	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	QLD 4017	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16205487

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6109352300335

Email: fbonini@hardingearley.com **Correspondent Name:** FRANK J. BONINI, JR.

Address Line 1: HARDING, EARLEY, FOLLMER & FRAILEY, PC

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 750

Address Line 4: VALLEY FORGE, PENNSYLVANIA 19482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B-7665-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK J. BONINI, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/FRANK J. BONINI, JR./
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 047692 FRAME: 0040

505213083

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTION

WHEREAS, Dean Parkes, having an address at 31 Twenty Second Avenue, Brighton, Queensland 4017, Australia, (hereinafter the "Assignor") has made an invention in a "Locker Assembly and Associated Insert Assembly for a Cabinet" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which a patent application was filed on December 18, 2013 and accorded International Application Serial No. PCT/AU2013/001481, and for which Assignor is making application for Letters Patent in the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application disclosing the Invention and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore to Cold Rush Refrigerated Lockers Pty Ltd., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Australia, having an address at P.O. Box 2070, Brighton Eventide, QLD 4017, Australia (hereinafter the "Assignee"), and whereas said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW, this indenture witnesseth, that for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to them with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest thereto:

And Assignor further agrees to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its assignees may from time-to-time present to Assignor in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, application and Letters Patent in the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And Assignor further agrees to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

PATENT REEL: 047692 FRAME: 0041 WHEREFORE, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, has set his hand and seal below.

Dean Parkes

DATE

Witness 1: Hele Donognue

Witness 2: 19-06-15

Name: HELEN DONOGNUE

DATE

DATE

2

REEL: 047692 FRAME: 0042

**RECORDED: 11/30/2018**